
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

U
ni

te
d 

St
at

es
 D

is
tr

ic
t C

ou
rt

 
N

or
th

er
n 

D
is

tr
ic

t o
f 

C
al

if
or

ni
a 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 
 
 
 
In re: JEROME GRIMES 
 
 
 
________________________________/ 

  
No. C 16-80104M CW 
 
ORDER RETURNING 
COMPLAINT TO 
PLAINTIFF 

On December 9, 2005, this Court entered a pre-filing order 

regarding the cases filed by Plaintiff Jerome Grimes.  The pre-

filing order states that if Mr. Grimes files a complaint that is 

“related to any of the following matters: 

(1) a diversified group of individuals who commit acts 
of terror against Mr. Grimes, his family and other 
citizens; 

(2) an injunction against the defendants to prevent 
them from kidnaping, framing, falsely imprisoning or 
otherwise terrorizing Mr. Grimes, his family, and other 
citizens;  

(3) a court order for the defendants to be subjected to 
a lie detector test;    

(4) covert terrorism 

it will not be filed unless it presents cognizable claims that 

are not based on merely conclusory allegations.  Second, no other 

complaints filed by Mr. Grimes while he is not incarcerated or 

detained will be filed unless they contain intelligible factual 

allegations and claims for relief.” 

The Court has reviewed the above-captioned complaint filed 

by Mr. Grimes and finds that it shall not be filed because it 

alleges that Defendants are engaged in covert terrorism.  Mr. 

Grimes alleges no cognizable causes of action in this complaint.   

v. Grimes Doc. 2

Dockets.Justia.com

https://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/candce/4:2016mc80104/298824/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/4:2016mc80104/298824/2/
https://dockets.justia.com/


 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

U
ni

te
d 

St
at

es
 D

is
tr

ic
t C

ou
rt

 
N

or
th

er
n 

D
is

tr
ic

t o
f 

C
al

if
or

ni
a 

Because the above-captioned complaint concerns matters 

mentioned in the pre-filing order and presents no cognizable 

cause of action, the Clerk of the Court is ordered not to file 

it. 1  Instead, the complaint shall be returned to Mr. Grimes.   

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

  

Dated: May 20, 2016  

        

 

 

CLAUDIA WILKEN 
United States District Judge 

 

 

 

  

                                                 
1 The Court also notes that at least one page of the complaint contains a caption for the United 
States District Court for the District of New Jersey and the complaint appears to be based on 
events that took place in New York, New Jersey, Virginia, Texas and Louisiana.  Accordingly, it 
is not clear that this Court is the appropriate venue for any claims arising out of these events.  



U
ni

te
d 

St
at

es
 D

is
tr

ic
t C

ou
rt

 
N

or
th

er
n 

D
is

tr
ic

t o
f 

C
al

if
or

ni
a 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

I n

 

 

t h

of

of

en

de

co

Cl
 
 
Je
44
Ho
 
 

Da

 

n Re: Je r

I, t h

he Offic e

f  Califo r

That 

f  the at t

nvelope a

positin g

py(ies) 

erk's o f

rome  G r
0 Frien d
mer, LA 

ated: Ma y

 

N

r ome Gri m

he under s

e of the 

r nia. 

on May 2

t ached, b

addresse d

g said e n

into an 

f fice. 

r imes 
dship Ro a

71040  

y 20, 20 1

  

UNITED 

NORTHERN 

mes 

signed, h

Clerk, U

20, 2016 ,

by placi n

d to the 

nvelope i

inter- of

ad 

16 

 

3

STATES D

DISTRIC T

 

hereby c e

U.S. Dis t

 I SERV E

ng said c

person( s

i n t he U.

f fice de l

Su
Cl
Co

By
Ni
th

DISTRICT 

T OF CAL I

Case No.
 
 
CERTIFIC

 

ertify t h

t rict Co u

ED a tru e

copy(ies)

s) herei n

S. Mail ,

l ivery r e

 
usan Y. S
l erk, Un i
ourt 

 
y:_ _____ _
i chole P e
he Honor a

COURT 

I FORNIA 

.   16-mc -

CATE OF S

hat I am 

urt, Nor t

e and co r

 in a p o

nafter l i

,  or by p

eceptacl e

Soong 
i ted Sta

_______ _
eric ,  De
able CL A

- 80104- CW

SERVICE 

an empl o

t hern Di s

r rect co p

ostage p a

i sted, b y

placing s

e locate d

tes Dist

________ _
puty Cle

AUDIA WIL

W    

oyee in 

strict 

py(ies) 

aid 

y 

said 

d in the 

rict 

___ 
rk to 
KEN 


