1		
2	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
3	FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
4		
5	No. C 16-80104M CW	
6	In re: JEROME GRIMES ORDER RETURNING COMPLAINT TO	
7	PLAINTIFF	
8	/	
9	On December 9, 2005, this Court entered a pre-filing order	
10	regarding the cases filed by Plaintiff Jerome Grimes. The pre-	
11	filing order states that if Mr. Grimes files a complaint that is	
12	"related to any of the following matters:	
13	 (1) a diversified group of individuals who commit acts of terror against Mr. Grimes, his family and other citizens; (2) an injunction against the defendants to prevent them from kidnaping, framing, falsely imprisoning or otherwise terrorizing Mr. Grimes, his family, and other citizens; 	
14		
15 16		
17		
18	(3) a court order for the defendants to be subjected to a lie detector test;	
19	(4) covert terrorism	
20	it will not be filed unless it presents cognizable claims that	
21	are not based on merely conclusory allegations. Second, no other	
22	complaints filed by Mr. Grimes while he is not incarcerated or	
23	detained will be filed unless they contain intelligible factual	
24	allegations and claims for relief."	
25	The Court has reviewed the above-captioned complaint filed	
26	by Mr. Grimes and finds that it shall not be filed because it	
27	alleges that Defendants are engaged in covert terrorism. Mr.	
28	Grimes alleges no cognizable causes of action in this complaint.	

Northern District of California United States District Court

Because the above-captioned complaint concerns matters mentioned in the pre-filing order and presents no cognizable cause of action, the Clerk of the Court is ordered not to file it.¹ Instead, the complaint shall be returned to Mr. Grimes. IT IS SO ORDERED. Dated: May 20, 2016 Judiale) CLAUDIA WILKEN United States District Judge ¹ The Court also notes that at least one page of the complaint contains a caption for the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey and the complaint appears to be based on events that took place in New York, New Jersey, Virginia, Texas and Louisiana. Accordingly, it is not clear that this Court is the appropriate venue for any claims arising out of these events.

1	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
2	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
3			
4	In Re: Jerome Grimes	Case No. <u>16-mc-80104-CW</u>	
5			
6		CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
7			
8			
9	I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am an employee in the Office of the Clerk, U.S. District Court, Northern District of California.		
10			
11			
12	That on May 20, 2016, I SERVED a true and correct copy(ies)		
13	of the attached, by placing said copy(ies) in a postage paid		
14	envelope addressed to the person(s) hereinafter listed, by		
15	depositing said envelope in the U.S. Mail, or by placing said copy(ies) into an inter-office delivery receptacle located in the		
16			
17	Clerk's office.		
18			
19	Jerome Grimes		
20	440 Friendship Road Homer, LA 71040		
21			
22	Dated: May 20, 2016		
23			
24		Susan Y. Soong Clerk, United States District	
25		Court Mill 1	
26		By: /UCMAR Penc	
27		Nichole Peric, Deputy Clerk to the Honorable CLAUDIA WILKEN	
28			
		3	